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of the border and the other foot on the other side. It has nothing to do with the other major developments, good or bad, that might take place.
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t [TRIBAL LEADERS' WARNING TO INDIA
FOR HOLDING REFERENDUM IN KASHMIR

*97. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that five tribal chiefs under the leadership of Sahibzada Abdul Hayat Khan of Bhutan Sharif warned India in August last about their armed aggression if referendum is not held in Kashmir by the 15th of October 1957; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken in this regard?]
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tfTHE = DEPUTY MINISTER or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
MENON): (a) The Government of India have seen reports to this effect in the Pakistan
Press.

(b) Government have taken no action on these Press reports. ]
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SHRI B. K. SINHA: May I know whether the date fixed by the tribal leaders—the 15th

October, 1957—has not expired more than a

month back?

t [ ] English translation.
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SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I agree with him that the date has expired. =~ What more can [ say?

SHRI D. A. MIRZA: Is it advisable to take notice of these warnings and give undue prominence to such warnings?

(No answer.)

SHrI KISHEN CHAND: May I know, Sir, whether these statements had actually been made by the tribal people or are they appearing only for propaganda and if it is false propaganda by the Pakistan Press, I suppose the hon. Prime Minister should ask the High Commissioner to verify it.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am afraid, if I may say so with all respect, hon.
Members are giving great publicity to insignificant men saying foolish things. We are giving more publicity than what they could have got to what they said. It is very casy for a person of importance or no importance, whatever it may be, to make remarks or statements, and we should not attach much importance to them, unless it is absolutely necessary to take action. They feel rather pleased that the Parliament of India is discussing "my speech" or "my statement."

BANK STRIKE IN WEST BENGAL

*98. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether recently the bank employees in West Bengal continued the strike despite Government's order declaring the strike as illegal; and

(b) if so, what action was taken by Government with a view to ensure that the bank employees paid heed to Government's order declaring the strike illegal?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 450

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF LABOUR
(SHRIABID ALI): (a) Yes.

(b) Prosecutions were launched against a number of persons for offences under the Industrial Disputes Act. When the strike was called off on the 18th October 1957, these cases were withdrawn.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know the reasons for calling off this strike?

SHRI ABID ALI: A settlement was arrived at between the employers and the workers at the intervention of the Chief Minister of West Bengal who intervened on the request of the employees' representatives.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: May [ know whether it was not part of the settlement that those cases that were previously launched should be withdrawn?

SHRI ABID ALI: They have already been withdrawn.

SCHEME FOR CONVERSION OF IMPORT

LICENCES

*99. SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications received and disposed of up to date under the scheme for conversion of import licences;

\

(b) what categories of articles were originally assigned in the import licences and what categories of articles were sought to be imported under conversion scheme;

(c) what were the reasons for which original import licences could not be utilised effectively; and

(d) what are the total values represented by the applications receiv ed and the applications disposed of respectively?

